evaluation of potential acquisition targets and execution of acquisition transactions, including our acquisition of SynthRx. Transaction-related expenses also
include any changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration related to our acquisition of SynthRx, which we remeasured as of the end of each quarter
until the contingent arrangements were settled and as of their respective settlement dates.

(15)

Table of Contents

Interest and Other Income/(Expense). Interest and other income/(expense) includes interest income, interest expense, unrealized gains and losses due to changes
in the exchange rates on assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, realized gains and losses from foreign currency transactions and other non-
operating gains and losses.

Comparison of Three Months Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

Revenue. We recognized no revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2013 or 2012.

R&D Expenses. Our R&D expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2013 consisted primarily of external costs associated with EPIC and the TQT study. The
following table summarizes our consolidated R&D expenses by type for each of the periods listed and their respective percent of our total R&D expenses for such
periods:

   Three months ended June 30,   January 1, 2005 through
   2013   %   2012   %   June 30, 2013
External clinical study fees and expenses   $1,823,425   64%  $ 178,420   8%  $ 30,229,026
External nonclinical study fees and expenses   449,439   16%   1,437,715   68%   37,152,827
Personnel costs   523,111   18%   501,024   24%   14,427,888
Share-based compensation expense   40,960   2%   (9,298)   (0%)   3,053,309

Total   $2,836,935   100%  $2,107,861   100%  $ 84,863,050

R&D expenses increased by $0.7 million, or approximately 34.6%, to $2.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013, compared to $2.1 million for the
same period in 2012. This increase was due primarily to a $1.7 million increase in external clinical study fees and expenses, offset by a $1.0 million decrease in
external nonclinical study fees and expenses. The increase in external clinical study fees and expenses was related primarily to EPIC and the TQT study, which
were initiated in 2013. The $1.0 million decrease in external nonclinical study fees and expenses resulted primarily from a decrease in research-related